



Sr.No. 33
2026:JKLHC-JMU:1498

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CJ Court

Case: CPSW No. 94/2018 in
SWP No. 108/2013

Meenakshi Kalra and another

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs

Farooq Shah and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Assisting counsel to
Mr. Raman Sharma, Sr. Advocate (AAG)

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)

ORDER
08.05.2026

Vide this petition, the petitioner seeks initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondent-Authorities for willful disobedience of the order dated March 20, 2017, rendered in SWP No.108/2013 (*Meenakshi Kalra & ors. vs. State of J&K and ors.*)

Per compliance report filed on behalf of respondents, the claim of the petitioners was considered by the respondent-Authorities and rejected:

“3. That the CEO Doda in light of the directions of the Hon’ble Court has passed the speaking order dated 28/06/2021, bearing order no. 36, the copy of the same is annexed as Annexure R1 and thereby in light of directions passed by this Hon’ble Court dated 11/06/2015 and 20/03/2017 respectively and in view of the state administrative council decision no. 129/19/2018 dated 14/11/18 conveyed vide Got. Order No. 919-Edu of 2018 dated 16/11/2018 the claim of the petitioners for engagement as ReT teachers have been considered and found to be devoid of merit and not covered under the above said order, wherein it has been provided that the panels prepared where no engagement order has been issued, shall and shall always be deemed to have been cancelled/withdrawn as ab-initio accordingly the claim of the petitioners stands rejected.”

In the wake of the above, nothing substantive survives in the present petition, the same is, accordingly, **dismissed** as having been rendered infructuous.

(ARUN PALLI)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
08.05.2026
Sunita